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White_Cotmt^ Indiana

MARRIAGES
1834 - 1865

Part One: Grooms

Part Two: Brides

Compiled by

Mrs. Lewis grewer
Monticello, Indiana

[Book 1: October 1834 - December 1852]

[Book 2: December 1852 - February 1865]
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Part One: Grooms
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- 2 - Grooms

2 Mar 1859 Shannon, Melvina E.

20 Oct 1860 Hilderbrand, Ann
22 Jun 1856 Rishling, Clarissa
18 Jun 1857 Rishling, Hester Jane
27 May 1860 Dilts, Barbara M.

14 Aug 1856 Roller, Elizabeth
3 Aug 1856 Raskins, Almeda D.

13 Apr 1856 Berry, Mahala
16 Sept 1858 Shields, Elizabeth
15 May 1849 Hughes, Ruth Elizabeth
27 Dec 1850 Roberts, Betsey
1 Sept 1859 Nutt, Elizabeth Jane

29 Apr 1857 Shoup, Harriet
27 Apr 1858 Davis, Cinda Rilla
5 Mar 1857 Downs, Irene
3 Sept 1846 Hamille, Mary

21 Aug 1856 Eldridge, Sarah
Margaret

16 Jun 1838 Buchanan, Mary
10 Oct 1855 Beard, Prudence
9 Jun 1841 Karr, Nancy M.

12 Sept 1843 Robinson, Margaret
7 Oct 1860 Ball, Phebe
4 Oct 1851 Eldridge, Ann

16 Jul 1860 Snyder, Christenia
25 Nov 1834 McColloch, Katharine
17 Mar 1847 Dawson, Mary Jane
30 Oct 1852 Ramey, Eliza
4 Feb 1844 Woods, Matilda

21 Mar 1864 Cornell, Harriett
31 Mar 1859 Birch, Malvina
1 Jan 1856 Leagenby, Rebecca Jane

1 Mar 1860 Davis, Cynthia A.

25 Feb 1859 Heigh, [High] Nancy A.

12 Mar 1846 Osbom, Minerva Jane

21 Apr 1856 Fish, Elizabeth
11 Aug 1850 Scott, Sarah
26 Mar 1838 Owens, Sarah
1 Jul 1861 Reeves, Mary Jane

17 Jun 1850 Reddish, Priscilla
4 Mar 1847 Hanes, Susan Elizabeth

30 Oct 1864 Ballinger, Margaret E.

5 May 1851 Grant, Delia
11 Dec 1845 Conwell, Mary
25 May 1854 Alma, Anna
1 Mar 1859 Iron, Permelopey
8 May 1845 Logan, Margaret Lane

21 Apr 1858 Gish, Ester J.

Lie 4 Apr 1836 Wilson, Sarah



ttar^ s

j:

.0 r.<

0£

. . *

iflM IS

?t£8X nqA X£

RUA il
:rBl'f as

VI

0£

I

^ n
I

,i;M 8

:icjA IS



Grooms

11 Aug
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Grooms

17 Dec 1846 Windsor, Vest

19 Nov 1857 Heckathorn, Mary M.

23 Aug 1855 Zook, Maria

12 Jun 1860 Imler, Maria

28 Apr 1863 Harvey, Ellen
15 Jan 1854 Spicer, Duby

14 Jan 1863 Ellis, Harriett C.

6 Mar 1856 Fout, Amanda
21 Jun 1861 Myers, Eliza Jane

31 Dec 1863 Carson, Mary Jane

15 Dec 1853 Vailbrake, Alvira

17 Jun 1857 Wall, Elizabeth Ann

26 Aug 1862 Hughes, Winnie

15 Apr 1862 Bridge, Mary M.

26 Dec 1849 Lee, Elizabeth
Lie 24 Nov 1856 Lynch, Bridget

21 Feb 1850 Bacon, Emily
11 Jan 1844 Cobrick, Sarah Jane

[or Colerick?]

18 Oct 1857 Bunnell, Sarah E.

25 Feb 1850 Stryker, Sarah

31 Jan 1844 Laer, Sarah Mildred

3 Dec 1863 Cain, Sarah V.

10 Mar 1835 Bunnell, Nancy
2 Apr 1862 Turner, Ellen
3 Apr 1835 Bunnell, Nancy
5 Aug 1862 Phelps, Mary

23 Jul 1864 Jumper, Mary J.

19 Nov 1856 Dawson, Maria Jane

1 May 1864 Friend, Sarah E.

24 Jan 1850 Matthews, Sarah Jane

24 Dec 1851 Lawson, Mariah
27 Sept 1856 Hillman, Mary Ann
10 Aug 1854 Morgan, Rosanna
26 Feb 1854 Fisher, Rebecca
9 Sept 1858 Timmons, Margaret S.

1 Oct 1857 Armstrong, Margaret S.

25 Nov 1859 Thompson, Melissa J.

3 Jul 1856 Burns [Snyder] , Eliza

15 Feb 1846 McCain, Martha R.

27 Feb 1843 Barns, Ruth
9 Feb 1865 Bums, Mary J.

4 Sept 1856 Coder, Elizabeth R.

10 Feb 1852 Logan, Mary B.

20 Nov 1860 Downs, Minerva
28 Feb 1839 Barns, Susannah
24 Oct 1860 Mclntire, Etna
27 Jan 1862 Short, Mary J.

22 Jun 1848 Biddle, Sarah

6 Apr 1854 Williams, Malinda

Lie
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Grooms

16 Oct 1861 Freel, Melvina

30 Nov 1843 Scowden, Mary

28 Jan 1858 Cuppy, Mary Ann

4 Mar 1841 Skidmore, Rebecca

26 Jan 1843 Lear, Julia Ann

13 Feb 1862 Timmons, Lourana

29 Mar 1860 McConahay, Rebecca

29 Mar 1855 Johnson, Hannah Ann

30 Sept 1855 Vanscoy, Rachel

1 Apr 1858 Moorman, Susan

7 Mar 1850 Price, Catharine

21 Nov 1854 Harris, Catharine

23 Mar 1843 Hamell, Elizabeth

14 Dec 1840 Brecount, Lydia

24 Mar 1846 Barnes, Elizabeth

17 Nov 1863 Apsey, Mary C.

6 May 1857 Cornell, Emaline

20 May 1838 Owens, Sophia

1 Dec 1857 Slinger, Eliza
2 Jun 1862 Roughe, Mary

10 Nov 1864 Paxson, Mary E.

14 Mar 1851 Wickizer, Hannah Jane

13 Feb 1844 McCormick, Eliza Jane

15 Mar 1860 Robison, Eliza

2 Mar 1854 Biddle, Catharine

23 Sept 1852 Thomas, Zenri

25 Nov 1858 Robison, Sina

6 Nov 1851 Willet, Matilda

16 Aug 1859 Rader, Patience E.

25 Oct 1860 Tucker, Mahala

29 Aug 1852 Schuetz, Elizabeth

21 Dec 1848 Russell, Nancy

10 Jun 1852 Dollason, Naomi

18 May 1856 Largent, Mary

14 Apr 1853 Myer, Lovina
14 Mar 1860 McKinney, Susan E.

31 Jul 1851 Skinner, Hannah

11 Sept 1849 Hanes, Sarah Jane

22 Oct 1857 Wolfe, Elizabeth

1 Dec 1861 Shockey, Sarah A.

9 Nov 1848 Smilcer, Susanna
9 Apr 1860 Riser, Wellena C.

16 Dec 1858 Frazee, Mary E.

2 Nov 1860 Irelan, Margaret A.

6 May 1850 Franklin, Hannah
14 Apr 1853 Haskins, Martha Jane

29 Nov 1864 Schroder, Wilhelmina

29 Jun 1845 Kepperling, Catharine

Cadwallader, Nelson
Cain, Bushrod Washington

Cain, Isaac

Cain, John
Cain, Jordon H.

Callaway, Smith
Callaway, William
Campbell, James
Campbell, John W.

Campbell, Jonathan
Carr, John P.

Carsens, Henry
Carson, David R.

Carson, James
Carson, John M.

Cartmell, Joseph H.

Cartwell, William M.

Cathin, George W.

Caulfield, Francis
Caulfield, Francis
Caulfield, John
Cavender, Edward
Chadell, Theodore
Chamberlain, George W.

Chamberlain, Henry
Chamberlain, Joseph W.

Chamberlin, Daniel
Chapman, William
Chapman, Wyman
Cheever, William A.

Chenoweth, Charles S.

Chilton, James
Clark, Bennet
Clark, Benson
Clark, George W.

Clark, Jacob
Clark, James
Clark, Joshua
Clark, Robert M.

Clark, Smith
Clary, James S.

Clifford, Benjamin
Cloud, James W.

Cloud, James W.

Clouse, John
Clymer, Henry
Coats, Martin
Coats, William

BK





Grooms

15 Oct 1857 Ireland, Elizabeth Ann
9 Apr 1849 Davis, Ann Maria

29 Mar 1860 Hanna, Lucinda
27 Oct 1859 Hoover, Wilmina A.

30 Jun 1842 Little, Phebe
17 Feb 1853 Johnson, Hellen M.

31 Dec 1844 Reddich, Martha
2 Nov 1854 Price, Elizabeth

18 Mar 1852 Hicks, Elmira
19 Dec 1852 Deflower, Nancy
4 Apr 1855 Gates, Arabella

17 Oct 1856 Laflore, Frances
12 Sept 1861 Cutler, Jane
11 Apr 1848 Dunham, Mary
11 Aug 1858 Omara, Mary
13 Feb 1851 Bowan, Nancy Jane
13 Jan 1847 Hall, Mary
12 Aug 1858 Swiggett, Lucy
6 Aug 1863 Myers, Hannah S. E.

14 Apr 1864 Keever, Christiann
19 Feb 1850 Porter, Jane
11 Feb 1858 Engler, Mary
18 Oct 1863 Custer, Sarah A.

27 Apr 1841 Edwards, Mary
1 Dec 1846 Thomas, Nancy

12 Apr 1849 Williams, Esther
20 Jun 1839 Loring, Katharine
6 Aug 1844 Scott, Hannah

12 Aug 1860 Bishop, Nancy Jane
28 Sept 1848 Doolittle, Eleanor
22 May 1851 Armstrong, Melissa

Orlando
24 Sept 1857 Baum, Rachel C.

28 Feb 1850 Hall, Elizabeth Ann
31 Oct 1861 Briscoe, Sadie V.

17 Dec 1861 Larkum, Mary E.

25 Oct 1836 Rifenbarreck, Liza Ann
20 Mar 1851 Reynolds, Matilca
4 Jan 1853 Reynolds, Maria

25 Jul 1847 Elston, Mary
10 Jun 1847 Worthington, Ann
10 Mar 1862 Downey, Nancy
26 May 1860 Rollins, Elizah
19 Aug 1847 Thompson, Lutilda

Lie 27 Mar 1855 Cullen, Mary Ann
Lie 5 Mar 1853 McBeth, Amelia G.

1 Jan 1850 Stems, Rachel Jane
28 Dec 1854 Jackson, Sarah Jane
24 Nov 1859 Kent, Elvira F.

6 Aug 1854 Shacklford, Mary F.

Coble, Jefferson
Cochell, John
Cochran, James A.

Cockren, James
Coil, Robert
Cole, James
Colerick, John
Collins, Washington
Collins, William
Collins, William
Collins, William
Collins, William E.

Commer, James
Comons, Robert
Conner, Michael
Conwell, John
Conwell, William
Cook, John
Cooley, Nelson
Coon, Elbert F.

Coon, Thomas
Coonrod, Josiah
Coonrod, William
Cooper, Amos
Copock, James
Coppock, Jesse
Coppock, William C.

Coppuck, Alexander
Corbet, Thomas
Cornell, Benjamin
Cornell, Nathaniel W.

Cornell, Robert
Cornwell, William
Cotner, Samuel
Cottrall, Daniel E.

Cowan, John
Cowden, Joseph
Cowden, Joseph
Cowger, Abel
Cowger, Eli
Cowger, Eli W.

Cozad, Elijah
Craft, William
Crandall, William
Crawder, Abner W.

Crawford , Evan
Crawford, Even
Crawford, Henry
Crawford, Valentine

BK
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20 Oct
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29 Apr 1858 Mahurin, Almira D.

6 Apr 1864 High, Emily J.

25 Jan 1857 Harvey, Mary C.

18 Apr 1839 Widener, Rebecca
12 Oct 1858 Krinning, Caroline
5 Aug 1852 Metts, Matilda

12 Sept 1852 Sayre, Rosannah
1 Jun 1848 Thomas, Ruth

21 Aug 1863 Bailey, Mary E.

28 Feb 1856 Baily, Rebecca D.

20 Mar 1851 Rothrock, Cartes
24 Feb 1856 McKinney, Emily
7 Oct 1857 Hinshaw, Sarah Ann

18 Nov 1857 Ward, Minerva
19 Jan 1854 Bingham, Mary Jane
9 Feb 1843 Rothrock, Margaret
6 Jan 1848 McCarmack, Ann

25 Dec 1853 McKinley, Mary Jane

24 Oct 1859 Gates, Sarah E.

5 May 1836 Trustees, Elizabeth

9 Dec 1841 Smith, Amanda
10 Sept 1864 Vinage, Elizabeth
2 Oct 1855 Ross, Jane Ann

24 Dec 1863 Wolverton, Mary
24 Mar 1856 Elston, Matilda
6 Nov 1862 Mitchell, Susannah

16 May 1857 Davis, Electa
2 Dec 1858 Roberts, Mariah L.

12 Mar 1861 Ash, Mary S.

6 Mar 1863 Briggs, Catharine
19 Jan 1860 Gates, Sarah J.

26 Mar 1853 Wiegert, Mariana
31 Jul 1861 Scott, Frances
6 Mar 1862 Russell, Nancy J.

31 May 1846 Gay, Elizabeth
2 Dec 1864 Heickman, Elmira

13 Jun 1855 Davis, Mary Ann
19 Jan 1862 Wolfe, Phebe
25 Dec 1853 McKinley, Mary Jane

12 Mar 1857 Springer, Tilithia

13 Nov 1862 Gates, Margaret
8 Nov 1855 Mann, Mary E.

10 Aug 1856 Pettit, Elizabeth Ann
1 Jan 1864 Haskins, Sarah M.

10 Sept 1850 Rees, Eliza
27 Oct 1853 Kious, Amanda
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13 Dec 1838

14 Dec 1841
23 Jul 1863

21 Jul 1860

31 Jul
14 Nov
13 Oct
26 Jun
14 Dec
24 Dec
3 Jan

19 Oct
11 Oct
17 Nov
26 Sept
26 Mar
28 Nov
8 Nov
6 Mar
9 Mar

11 Feb
17 Jul
23 Feb

9 Sept
15 May
30 Mar
22 Oct
5 Jan

22 May
14 Oct
26 Feb

16 Sept
24 Oct
27 Aug
14 Apr
11 Apr
18 Sept
21 Feb
17 Jan
22 Apr
17 May
26 May
22 Dec
29 Nov
31 Dec
31 May
28 Sept

1856
1858
1861
1845
1861
1857
1854
1854
1838
1847
1861
1863
1844
1855
1849
1854
1858
1864
1854
1858
1854
1856
1863
1843
1851
1858
1846
1855
1854
1861
1853
1864
1858
1858
1858
1847
1854
1853
1864
1859
1863
1849
1843

- 15 -

Hannah, Mary
Bishop, Margaret
McCormick, Elizabeth

Dellinger, Mary
Elizabeth

Wilson, Eliza Jane
Harber, Mary S.

Parcels, Mary C.

Herrington, Rebecca
Pride, Mary
Williams, Delila
Johnson, Margaret
Carr, Cynthia Ann
Connell, Willey
Barnes, Katharine
Reish, Susannah E.

Bell, Hetty E.

Greathouse, Lucinda
Cowger, Elizabeth
Alkire, Margaret Ann J.

Cullum, Lucinda Jane
Johnson, Francis
Scowden, Sarah
Hughes, Lucinda
Hutson, Mary S.

Miller, Rachel
Isariel, Christina
Waldren, Ruth A.

Rees, Ellen
Clark, Cloe
Moore, Eleanor J.

Chase, Mary Ann
Wood, Emily Jane
Bunnell, Elizabeth J.

Jewett, Olive
Grooms, Mary Elizabeth
Ferguson, Francis
Dobbins, Susan E.

Jewett, Mary A.

Allman, Margaret
Peterson, Delila
Metcalf , Julia A.

Holland, Eliza
Thompson, Ruth A.

Kriening, Emily
Fry, Mary Jane
Moore, Rachael M.

Shaeffer, Elizabeth
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29 Mar 1860 Ott, Rachel
9 May 1864 Truax, Mary
4 Jun 1864 Beasey, Nancy J.

3 Mar 1857 Jacks, Mary Jane
23 Dec 1860 Hood, Cynthia Ann
30 Sept 1841 Spencer, Maria M.

1 May 1845 Spencer, Mary Eliza
16 Jan 1848 Neville, Eliza
4 Nov 1862 Cook, Josephine N.

11 Nov 1858 Bushong, Catherine
16 Nov 1845 Brown, Eleanor
30 Mar 1856 Hughes, Lucy Caroline
3 Sept 1847 Bell, Susan Elizabeth

30 Aug 1851 Clark, Jane
14 Nov 1850 Brooke, Mary
19 Oct 1858 Breckenridge, Sarah
29 Jun 1855 Brayman, Margaret D.

11 Dec 1864 Roberts, Mrs. Margery
24 Sept 1854 Thomas, Henritta
1 Oct 1862 Templeton, Eliza A.

9 May 1852 Pritchard, Harriet
21 Sept 1859 Moore, Martha J.

7 Mar 1864 McBroom, Margaret
Lie 22 Aug 1857 Schantes, Johanna
Lie 19 Feb 1862 Burns, Elizabeth
Lie 26 Apr 1836 Curts, Nancy

9 Nov 1859 Thompson, Margaret
14 Oct 1859 Judy, Margaret
6 Apr 1845 Vantrump, Louisa
3 Nov 1842 Bunnell, Martha

22 Jan 1852 Wilson, Mary Jane
5 Jan 1860 Steel, Ann M.

22 Mar 1855 Brady, Ann Jane
1 Oct 1850 Ream, Useba

18 Jan 1844 Hopkinson, Phebe Ann
31 May 1859 Hebner, Joanna A.

22 Aug 1854 Clark, Mary Jane
20 Dec 1843 Smith, Sarah
6 Sept 1855 Jaslin, Delila

24 Mar 1850 Cranford, Rebecca
29 Nov 1855 Iron, Susan A.

24 Jul 1858 Smelcer, Mary
27 Dee 1857 Wright, Lilly Ann
19 Dec 1850 Burch, Lydia
6 Jul 1851 Burch, Sarah
3 Nov 1854 Lawrie, Mary
9 Apr 1857 Bums, Margaret Ann
8 May 1864 Bare, Isabell
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- 18 - Grooms

13 Nov 1860 Bratton, Anna E.

7 Feb 1858 Smith, Martha
28 Dec 1854 Smith, Elizabeth

17 Sept 1845 Wright, Mary
9 Feb 1837 Humes, Nancy
7 Mar 1838 Rothrock, Elizabeth

4 Jul 1847 Kenton, Matilda
15 Jun 1858 Hughes, Nancy Jane

30 Dec 1856 Russell, Minerva
26 Sept 1861 Bourn, Susan A.

25 Dec 1854 Ritchey, Sarah
15 Oct 1840 Crose, Sarah

19 Nov 1846 Peterson, Mary A.

23 Jan 1844 Garlinghouse, Irena J.

5 Feb 1860 Harrison, Rachel J.

20 Nov 1860 Clinyent, Jane

22 Mar 1860 Sparks, Margaret A.

21 Dec 1852 Droke, Harriett
23 May 1860 Droke, Martha S.

9 Aug 1864 Irelan, Catharine
21 Sept 1858 Largent, Elizabeth
7 Oct 1858 Sharrit, Martha

17 Apr 1856 Babcock, Susan
17 Nov 1842 Springs, Rachel
26 Apr 1855 Thompson, Emily Ann
9 Nov 1861 Bartholomew, Julina

14 Feb 1861 Fleek, Elizabeth
13 Apr 1854 Rogers, Nancy
17 Jun 1855 Hughes, Jane

7 Feb 1857 Furguson, Hannah
6 Apr 1847 Hoover, Elizabeth Birth

23 Mar 1863 Turner, Isabell

31 Aug 1854 Thomas, Ann Catharine
25 Oct 1857 Thompson, Angeline
5 Mar 1862 Lear, Mary J.

25 Aug 1862 Herrington, Eliza
31 Jan 1855 Shackelford, Susannah
21 Sept 1854 Eldridge, Deborah M.

25 Dec 1856 Connell, Eliza Ann
2 Apr 1848 Elliot, Elizabeth

16 Apr 1847 Alkire, Margaret
1 Sept 1853 Jackson, Elizabeth Ann

12 Sept 1857 Russell, Rebecca
15 Feb 1846 Smelcer, Lavina
11 Nov 1858 York, Malinda J.

23 Nov 1837 Snethen, Hannah
21 Feb 1839 Gillam, Mona
1 Dec 1861 Malone, Sarah J.

McClintick, Samuel K.

McCloud, Cicero
McCloud, Hannabal
McCloy, Tyhlman
McClure, James
*McCollock, Van
McCollock, William
McCollum, James H.

McConahay, James A.

McConahay, James A.

McConahay, Orlando
McConnaughhay , David
McConnoughhay, Robert
McCormick, Alexander
McCoy, Quinton
McCuaig, David
*McCullock, Colin
McCully, John M.

McCully, John W.

McCully, Solomon
McDaniel, William
McDonald, William
McDowel, James
McDowell, John
McGavem, William
McGowen , George
McKellip, James
McKellip, John
McKillip, Jackson
McKinley, John W.

McKinney, James
McKinney, John L.

McKinney, William F.

McLayman, Gaven
McLean, James S.

see also McClean
Mackenburg, Samuel
Mackmannis , John

**Maeson, John G.

Magee, Samuel M.

Mahurin, Isaac
Malloy, John
Martin, Henry C.

Martin, John
Martin, William
Martin, William
Martindale, William

**Mason, George
Mason, James W.

BK
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- 19 Grooms

16 Mar 1852 Ireland, Margaret

22 Mar 1855 Graham, Jane
6 Nov 1864 Lister, Margaret K.

1 Apr 1858 Holladay, Margaret Jane

3 Feb 1859 Kellogg, Emily E.

21 Apr 1850 Arms, Nancy Jane
17 Apr 1862 Gulp, Lydia E.

4 Jan 1864 Bryan, Mary A.

4 Jan 1853 Patterson, Alvira
27 Apr 1837 Hume, Elizabeth
9 Oct 1843 Pederson, Luri

6 Sept 1857 Yount, Gatharine

10 Oct 1852 Friting, Elizabeth
24 Nov 1864 Guster, Malinda
27 Sept 1864 Hastings, Susannah
20 Feb 1844 Gerard, Jul Ann
11 Sept 1862 Stewart, Mary

31 Mar 1858 Sturm, Margaret A.

8 Apr 1856 Moore, Frances
8 Apr 1852 Lindsay, Louisa
4 Oct 1860 Hoagland, Katy E.

1 Apr 1852 Neel, Sarah

25 Jun 1861 Alkire, Maria Jane
29 Nov 1855 Wiley, Sarah Jane

1 Nov 1856 Layman, Margaret
30 May 1861 McBeth, Ann
2 Jan 1857 Oliver, Amanda
9 May 1849 Jerman, Margaret

15 Aug 1850 Cummins, Louisa
1 Jul 1855 Luse, Jane
3 Nov 1863 Rodgers, Margaret E.

14 Oct 1858 Breckenridge, Elizabeth
29 Mar 1860 Gunningham, Jane
1 Oct 1849 Walker, Mary Caroline

30 May 1844 Worthington, Sarah
2 Apr 1851 Worthington, Lucy

18 Oct 1849 Pierce, Nancy
24 Dec 1863 Shultz, Sophrona
21 Dec 1848 Davis, Elizabeth
16 Jan 1845 Moorman, Rebecca
15 Apr 1860 Smith, Hellen
12 Jul 1838 Wiley, Rebecca
31 Jan 1853 Hunter, Ellen
25 May 1856 Mahurin, Pricella

Caroline
28 Apr 1853 Zook, Abigail
13 Jul 1859 Witham, Lucinda

18 Nov 1855 Gumer, Catharine
21 Aug 1855 Kelly, Martha Jean





- 20 - Grooms

15 Oct
1 Apr

30 Nov
21 Oct
1 Jan

13 Mar
2 Dec

31 May
8 Mar

14 Oct
4 Aug

30 Aug
20 Aug
6 May

14 Apr
6 Aug
4 Jun

13 Dec
20 May
10 Dec
12 Feb
11 Nov
23 Nov
13 Nov
11 Mar
19 Jul
23 Jan
14 Feb

9 Apr
20 Dec
6 Apr
4 Aug
6 Sept

5 Oct
2 Jul

18 Oct
13 Sept
1 Nov

13 Oct
7 Jun

20 Nov
21 Jun
24 Mar
27 Mar
8 Feb

15 Nov
24 Sept

1857
1858
1862
1849
1862
1862
1863
1849
1838
1858
1853
1860
1863
1862
1863
1848
1835
1859
1860
1861
1860
1845
1850
1852
1855
1860
1851
1849
1863
1852
1844
1852
1854
1843
1840
1849
1845
1860
1861
1857
1862
1853
1846
1859
1856
1857
1856

25 Jul 1854

Ward, Melinda Jane
Kahler, Melissa
Staton, Susan J.

Gibson, Ann
Haines, Sarah E.

Girven, Isabel
Hughes, Phebe C.

Herron, Ann
Covington, Mary Jane
Cooperider, Susan
Berget, Emily
Macbroom, Betheba
Anderson, Catharine A.

Parker, Dianna W.

Henderson, Joanna
Davis, Charlotte
Marklin, Elizabeth
Holliday, Charlotte
Staton, Henrietta
Rader, Mary C.

Wickham, Emily L.

Fisher, Sarah Ann
Reprogle, Mary
Judy, Mary
Graves, Elizabeth
Norton, Martha A.

Jewett, Lucy Ann
Stewart, Jemima
Kahler, Eliza
Vinson, Mary Elizabeth
Smith, Sarah
Williams, Nancy
Grim, Elizabeth
Bradrick, Elizabeth
Renwick, Margaret
Dunlap, Isabel
Fisher, Margaret
McBroom, Eleanor
Ash, Mary
Johnson, Emmer V.

Branman, Sarah E.

Hall, Martha
Fisher, Elvia
Worthington, Catherine
Bott, Caroline
Kennedy, Eliza
Waldron, Hannah

Catharine
Morgan, Hannah A.
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21 Grooms

21 May 1862 Morecraft, Eliza
6 Feb 1862 McMahan, Frances J.

22 Dec 1860 Turner, Elizabeth
26 May 1851 Hancock, Jane
24 Aug 1847 Ezra, Nancy
27 Jan 1856 Chamberlain, Elizabeth
23 Mar 1858 Shanklin, Nancy S.

26 Jan 1861 Eldridge, Sarah
15 Jan 1854 Vanvoorst, Lucy
16 Dec 1841 Gay, Nancy
18 Nov 1852 Carnahay, Sophronia
12 Feb 1863 Bending, Mary Ann
6 Mar 1855 Mclntire, Mary Ann

16 Apr 1859 Snyder, Susan
15 Mar 1864 Michael, Leah
23 Dec 1858 Cowger, Sarah E.

16 Jun 1854 Parish, Eliza Jane
16 Aug 1856 Styles, Mary
29 Sept 1864 Vick, Martha R.

27 Sept 1848 Apsey, Mary
17 Feb 1846 Vandyke, Henrietta P.

6 Jun 1849 Whitlow, Margaret
8 Sept 1859 Reynolds, Mary L.

26 Dec 1850 Hughes, Sarah
7 Mar 1844 Doherty, Mary Ann

14 Jun 1860 Burk, Martha
3 Mar 1853 Perigo, Frances

19 Oct 1854 Bott, Sarah Sidney
6 Apr 1854 Daywit, Mary Ann

26 Jul 1855 Doolittle, Mary
4 May 1864 Cantwell, Felitia
7 Oct 1860 Watkins, Eliza

20 Nov 1861 Shields, Fanny
11 Aug 1862 Brasket, Harriett A.

18 Nov 1841 Beauchamp, Mary Ann
16 Oct 1851 Scott, Martha
20 Nov 1863 dinger, Margaret
11 Jan 1855 Coder, Caroline
25 Jan 1858 Vickrey, Sarah

Elizabeth
17 Jun 1852 Templeton, Mary
7 Aug 1849 Redding, Nancy

21 Jul 1835 Wright, Susan
9 Nov 1856 Scott, Margaret

21 Oct 1862 Osborn, Ocalia
20 Jun 1850 Scott, Mary Ann
30 Oct 1858 Wall, Jane

Ottmar, Michael
Ousler, Charles
Overholts, William
Oyler, Henry
Page, Alexander
Page, Alexander
Page, Alexander
Page, Alexander
Page, James Francis
Paige, John
Palmer, Charles H.

Parcel, Robert
Parcells, Darlington
Parcells, Leonard J.

Paris, Fletcher
Parish, David S.

Parish, Henry S.

Parish, Samuel
Pat tee, Dummer
Patterson, James
Pattison, John D.

Paugh, Joseph
Paul, Benjamin D.

Pauly, James
Pajme, Joseph
Peden, William
Peirce, William

see also Pierce
Pence, Andrew
Pence, Peter
Penrod, William
Perrigo, Asa A.

Perrigo, George
Perry, William
Perry, William D.

Peterson, Jonathan
Pettit, Nathan C.

Pettit, William
Peyton, Arthur
Peyton, George F.

Phebus, Absalem
Phebus, Joseph
Phegley, Willis
Philips, John
Phillips, George W.

Phillips, John, Jr.

Phillips, Marshall

BK
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- 22 Grooms

9 Nov 1848
28 Oct 1844
21 Sept 1859
25 Apr 1847

18 Dec
27 Sept
16 Feb
18 May
3 May

29 Jan
20 Oct
6 May

14 Dec
22 Dec
21 Aug
13 May
26 Sept
27 Jan
25 Aug
14 May
5 Oct

20 Mar
10 Apr
31 Mar
20 Jan
16 Dec
5 Feb

14 Oct
2 Apr

20 Jun
7 Jan

26 May
15 Feb
30 Jan
11 Sept
12 Apr
12 Jan
6 Oct

23 Nov
3 Aug
9 Aug

17 Sept
17 Oct
26 Apr
8 Oct

17 Mar

1838
1864
1852
1850
1857
1852
1853
1849
1848
1864
1856

1855
1852
1853
1859
1863
1860
1859
1857
1862
1861
1857
1860
1858
1857
1854
1858
1839
1846
1859
1853
1860
1853

1857
1847
1856
1860
1857
1848
1863
1850
1856

McKee, Mary
Elliott, Elizabeth
Graves, Martha
Spencer, Matilda 0.

Benjamin, Phebe
Evans, Rachel A.

Horn, Amanda
Hilderbrand, Elmira
Korn, Eliza Jane
Jordon, Sarah Jane
Nishley[?], Margaret
Jordon, Elizabeth
Bennett, Elmira
Thomas, Sarah J.

Matthews, Elizabeth
Carr, Minerva
Cochell, Ellen
Collins, Elizabeth
Newell, Harriet
Pugh, Harriett Ann
Lyons, Emily E.

Fleck, Margaret
Scott, Amanda
Wise, Johanna
Norton, Frances
Hallstead, Magdalena
Selby, Malinda
Willey, Mary
Smith, Clarinda
Overton, Mary Elizabeth
Irelan, Margaret
Goth, Rachel
Ream, Nancy E.

Downs , Catherine
Bacon, Harriet
Keefer, Lucinda M.

Ritchey, Martha E.

Cowger, Rebecca M.

Yount, Katharine
Hutson, Julia Ann
Lister, Clarinda M.

Leak, Martha
Buchanan, Eliza Jane
King, Jane S.

Cobler, Mahala
Bartholomew, Almina
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30 Dec
21 Dec
5 Mar
2 Jun

27 Jan
2 Oct
1 Dec

10 Mar
29 Sept

6 Dec
9 Jul

17 Oct
12 Feb

4 Feb
27 Mar
6 Jan

13 Jan
13 Jul
26 Dec
29 Oct
15 May
15 Mar
21 Aug
19 Nov
1 Apr

19 Jul
25 Mar
22 Dec
22 Nov

1 Oct
30 Dec
17 Mar
7 May
1 Jan

21 Sept
19 Sept
4 Sept
1 Feb

19 Aug
24 Dec

1857

1859
1857
1853
1847
1857
1842
1864
1864
1857
1857
1861
1846
1855
1853
1865
1859
1864
1852
1854
1861
1849
1850
1862
1858
1836
1860
1859
1860
1863
1858
1848

1854
1854
1843
1844
1862
1865
1860
1864

29 Dec
2 May

25 Feb
21 Dec
17 Nov
24 Feb
18 Apr
12 Sept 1848
3 Mar 1864

1852
1859
1845
1859
1861
1853
1853

23 -

Haver, Elizabeth
Compton, Helen
Ramey, Sarah E.

Weeks, Julia A,

Bunnell, Mary
Pool, Diba
Sheetz, Eliza J.

Foust, Elizabeth
Sommers, Sarah
Harmison, Rosannah
Turner, Nancy
Wiesen, Wilhelmina
McCully, Margaret J.

Horine, Ellen
Marqueth, Permelia
Payne, Priscilla C.

Wert, Catharine
Cowgar, Ruth
Wherloin, Sarah Ann
Sill, Georgianna
Herron, Mary C.

Sill, Miranda
Martin, Jane
Wilson, Mary
McCuaig, Margaret
Terwillager, Martha Jane

Dizart, Elizabeth
Meek, Rebecca
Meek, Amelia
Fox, Kate
Jones, Eliza Jane
Dale, Rebecca
Pettit, Levina Jane
Price, Minerva
Parker, Hannah Frances
Karr, Silence
Riley, Rachel
Vinson, Mary
Bunnell, Hester A.

Johnsonbaugh, Margaret
Ann

Gray, Lucetta
Weaver, Caroline J.

Metcalf, Olive
Gray, Martha E.

Scouden, Susan
Buchanan, Margery
Worthington, Martha
Barr, Mary
Fisher, Anna P.

Reed, Alfred
Reed, Francis M.

Reed, James
Reed, Nelson K.

Reed, Richard
Rees, Maxwell
Rees, Thomas
Rees, William
Reisch, Emanuel
Reish, Charles
Reish, Solomon, Jr.

Remler, Charles
Renwick, James
Reprogle, Abraham
Reprogle, John W.

Reprogle, Levile
Reprogle, Perry
Rettinger, Christian
Rex, Levi
Reynolds, Calvin
Reynolds, Isaac, Jr.

Reynolds, James
Reynolds, Jeremiah
Reynolds, John
Reynolds , Levi
Reynolds, Lewis
Reynolds, Minos
Reynolds, Moses
Reynolds, Risden
Reynolds, William W.

Richardson, Vincent
Ridgeway, Nathaniel
Ridinger, Nathan
Riegle, Solomon
Rifenberrick, John M.

Rifenberrick, 0. H. P.

Riley, Zachariah
Rinker, Joshua
Rinker, William H.

Ritchey, James

Ritchey, Jonathan P.

Rizer, Charles
Roach, John
Robbins, Daniel L.

Roberts, Robert D.

Roberts, Thomas
Roberts, William
Robertson, James R.

Robeson, Edward

Grooms
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20 Mar





26 Grooms

22 Nov
28 Dec
19 Apr
13 Oct
2 Apr

19 Sept
1 Feb

13 Oct
7 Nov

18 Jul
28 Aug
21 Dec
9 Sept

22 Jan
17 Sept
19 May
14 Sept
14 Apr
19 Mar
9 Feb

21 Feb
24 Dec
18 Mar
9 Oct

13 Jun
13 Jan
6 Sept
1 Dec

12 May
15 Jan
7 Oct

29 Jun
27 Dec
19 Jan
18 Jun
8 Dec

11 Dec
4 Nov
5 Nov
6 Dec

28 Jun
22 May
14 Apr
17 Aug
13 Dec
12 Jan

1855
1857
1860
1864
1856
1855
1863
1860
1860
1858
1846
1856
1847
1862

1853
1842
1859

1861
1837
1862
1861
1857
1855
1849
1839
1848
1844
1842
1849
1857
1858
1837

1860
1858
1856
1861
1851
1852
1861
1858
1843
1860
1858
1854
1859
1854

12 Nov 1863
1 Jan 1857
4 Dec 1864

Eldridge, Mary Elizabeth
Pugh, Martha P.

Balantyne, Jane
King, Sarah A.

Parrlsh, Mary Jane
Hughes, Hannah A.

Herman, Mary A.

Scott, Eliza
Wiley, Letty L.

Knowlton, Francis C.

Conwell, Margaret
Gates, Elizabeth
Barney, Louisa Maria
Shigley, Rachel J.

Grewell, Elizabeth
Frazer, Mary
Keck, Rebecca
Gulp, Mary A.

Humes, Margaret
Wilburn, Virena
Murphy, Elizabeth M.

Glassford, Margaret
Deil, Dorady
Hall, Sarah
Grewell, Sarah
Scott, Sarah
Scott, Catharine
James , Susannah
Moore, Virginia
Kenton, Amanda
Shewey, Mary
Fouts, Margaret
Perrigo, Sarah A.

Imler, Margaret Ann
Stelbaum, Sophias
Downs, Charlotte
Bostick, Isabell
Burns, Sarah Jane
Wilson, Ann G.

Shafer, Mary
Metcalf, Levina
Mackenburg, Mary
Bunnell, Eliza Ann
Murphy, Mary
Wright, Eliza A.

Cromer, Barbara
Catharine

Roberts, Susan
Kistler, Harriet
Kruger, Doratea
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22 Nov 1863 Krinning, Pauliena
16 Dec 1841 Methena, Sarah
20 Dec 1849 Clough, Clarinda
12 Apr 1858 Williams, Amanda
2 Oct 1862 Ellis, Sallie
3 Feb 1855 VJilliams, Anne E.

31 Jan 1865 Crowder, Wilmoth
11 Jul 1849 Burgett, Sarah

20 Jul 1857 Smith, Elizabeth Ann

4 Jun 1863 Anthony, Mary E.

15 Mar 1849 Thompson, Susan
16 Feb 1858 Apsey, Hellen M.

31 Dec 1857 Vinnadge, Catharine A.

2 Feb 1864 Worthington, Eliza
29 Oct 1863 Meek, Joann
27 Sept 1860 Nevill, Judy E.

22 Dec 1842 Springer, Sarah Ann
13 Nov 1849 Johnson, Mary
5 Oct 1851 Morgan, Mary
5 Feb 1863 Gwin, Mary Ann

10 Feb 1863 Loney, Nancy
11 Jul 1847 Tilton, Mary Ann
11 Dec 1862 Burge, Cyntha M.

17 Feb 1853 Berry, Elizabeth
11 Jul 1848 Cowger, Juliann
6 Oct 1859 Smith, Malinda

29 Jun 1856 Cottingham, Nancy Jane
9 Feb 1856 Sipes, Susannah

28 Oct 1857 Ryan, Nancy E.

20 Mar 1856 Spencer, Matilda
11 Sept 1836 Coats, Hannah
21 Mar 1858 Harbert, Ruth
22 Jun 1848 Snethen, Louisa
29 Dec 1859 Burns, Mary A.

11 Feb 1864 Runkle, Eliza
5 Dec 1852 Gariet, Mary Ann

27 Nov 1855 Spencer, Margaret S.

24 Dec 1863 Smith, Rachel
4 Apr 1848 Bishop, Scytha Ann

15 Jul 1856 Meek, Eliza Jane
15 Feb 1859 Johnsonbaugh, Elizabeth
4 Jul 1838 Wright, Elizabeth

22 Dec 1859 Price, Sarah
28 Jan 1863 Hill, Lucinda
26 Jan 1865 Price, Nancy J.

25 Mar 1855 Sayre, Mary
9 Jan 1851 Baily, Elizabeth

17 Sept 1846 Sayee, Jane

Spitznagel, Urban
Springer, Joshua
Springer, Joshua
Staton, Jonas R.

Staton, William M.

Statton, George
Stedman, William H.

Stephens, Henry
Stephens, Robert S.

Sterling, John S.

Stems, Lysander
Sterrett, Samuel W.

Stevens, David
Stevenson, John S.

Stewart, Franklin
Stewart, John W.

Stewart, Joseph
Stewart, Joseph
Stewart, Joseph
Stewart, Joseph W.

Stingley, Abel
Stout, John B.

Stout, Thomas
Strait, William
Stranahan, Matthew
Straughan, George
Street, George W.

S trope, Charles
Sturm, George L.

Sturm, Jacob
Sullivan, Patrick
Swartzell, Levi
Swartzell, Samuel
Swartzell, Samuel
Swats, Samuel
Swigget, Ralph
Switzer, John H.

Tam, Alfred C.

Tam, John S.

Tam, Lemuel
Tam, Silas J.

Tames, George
Taylor, Anthony
Taylor, Hiram
Taylor, Joseph
Taylor, Lorenzo Dow
Taylor, William
Taylor, William T.

IK
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15 Nov 1855 Fleiker, Jane
22 Feb 1860 Chamberlin, Caroline
15 Jun 1847 Cromer, Mary
4 Jul 1852 Holster, Eliza Jane

28 Apr 1853 Farley, Hester
15 Jul 1848 Evans, Amanda
8 Jun 1847 McKinney, Henrietta
1 Dec 1853 Farley, Carolene

28 May 1846 Harrison, Nancy
[or Hannison]

4 Sept 1862 Barkhurst, Rachel
10 Apr 1861 Allison, Sarah A.

3 Aug 1859 Alkire, Judith A.

26 Oct 1856 Peterson, Nancy
3 May 1856 Ely, Isabel
9 Oct 1852 Robeson, Elizabeth
3 Oct 1852 Bell, Harriet

24 Feb 1858 Bunnell, Latitha S.

7 Dec 1843 Sheetz, Mary A.

18 Sept 1858 Cougers, Eliza E.

31 Aug 1849 Steelman, Juliann
2 Nov 1851 Meyers, Eliza

27 Apr 1854 Hackley, Sarah
6 Jul 1859 Burget, Rachel B.

25 Nov 1861 Hilderbran, Sarah C.

2 Jul 1848 Stout, Sarah Ellen
17 Apr 1861 Wilson, Sarah Bell
10 Mar 1859 Price, Ruth
31 Dec 1861 VanMeter, Martha A.

16 Jan 1862 Campbell, Mary
13 Dec 1862 Cartwell, Rebecca
17 Aug 1848 Washburn, Nancy
18 Feb 1862 Alkire, Sarah E.

11 Nov 1850 Surges, Jane
21 Dec 1858 Russell, Rebecca E.

18 Feb 1858 Hanna, Mary E.

30 Apr 1857 Vinnedge, Margaret
13 Oct 1853 Ellmore, Maria
2 May 1852 Gorgh, Rosannah

15 Oct 1859 Witters, Margaret
9 Nov 1848 Wolverton, Jane

10 Jul 1856 Cruthers, Margaret A.

4 Sept 1859 Harmison, Harriet M.

16 Jun 1842 Girard, Terrisa
14 Sept 1843 Louis [?], Susannah
12 Dec 1850 James, Mary
25 Dec 1848 McMinn, Sarah
24 Sept 1854 Rathburn, Cynthia
15 Feb 1859 Bulger, Ceherill
19 Sept 1848 Kepperling, Achsa
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Part Two: Brides





- 1 Brides

DATE

13 Oct
10 Dec
28 Oct
3 Mar

23 Sept
8 Oct

29 Mar
2 Dec
3 Aug

16 Apr
5 Sept
6 Mar

25 Jun
20 Apr
18 Feb
4 Aug
8 Jan

10 Apr
17 Jan
25 May

20 Aug
27 Mar
4 Jun

16 Feb
27 Sept
17 Nov
21 Apr
1 Oct

22 May

24 Apr
13 Oct
12 Mar
18 Feb
17 Apr
30 Oct

21 Feb
11 Sept
21 Aug
22 Jun
9 Jan

28 Feb
17 Nov
19 Apr
7 Oct

30 Oct
12 May
8 May

10 Sept
4 Sept

26 Jul

1861
1848
1857
1861
1860
1857
1855
1849
1859
1847
1850
1849
1861
1862
1862
1850
1865
1861
1858
1854

1863
1862
1863
1858
1848
1863
1850
1857
1851

1853
1861
1861
1858
1856
1856

1850
1853
1863
1856
1851
1856
1858
1860
1860
1864
1853
1864
1846
1862
1849

Adair, Mary R.

Adam, Margaret Louisa
Adams, Sarah Catherine
Albright, Sarah A.

Albright, Sophia
Alkire, Barbary J.

Alkire, Catharine
Alkire, Eliza Jane
Alkire, Judith A.

Alkire, Margaret
Alkire, Margaret
Alkire, Margaret Ann J.

Alkire, Maria Jane
Alkire, Rebecca A.

Alkire, Sarah E.

Alkire , Susan
Allen, Mary
Allison, Sarah A.

Allman, Margaret
Alma , Anna

[Eastwood]
Anderson, Catharine A.

Anderson, Martha
Anthony, Mary E.

Apsey, Hellen M.

Apsey, Mary
Apsey, Mairy C.

Arms, Nancy Jane
Armstrong, Margaret S.

Armstrong, Melissa
Orlando

Arpurbright, Elizabeth
Ash, Mary
Ash, Mary S.

Austin, Sarah Ann
Babcock, Susan
Bachtenkircher

,

Catharine
Bacon , Emily
Bacon, Harriet
Bailey, Mary E.

Bailey, Sarah
Baily, Elizabeth
Baily, Rebecca D.

Balantyne, Elizabeth
Balantyne, Jane
Ball, Phebe
Ballinger, Margaret E.

Banes, Mary Elizabeth
Bare, Isabell
Barkhurst, Mary E.

Barkhurst, Rachel
Barkhurst, Sarah T.

>39 ^^°°"



cXX



2 - Brides

24 Mar 1846 *Barnes, Elizabeth
17 Nov 1847 Barnes, Katharine
28 Sept 1843 Barnes, Lucy
24 Jun 1852 Barnes, Phebe
15 Sept 1862 Barnes, Sarah J.

9 Sept 1847 Barney, Louisa Maria
21 Dec 1852 *Bams, Eleanor
27 Feb 1843 Barns, Ruth
28 Feb 1839 Barns, Susannah
14 Jul 1835 Barr, Jane
12 Sept 1848 Barr, Mary
17 Mar 1856 Bartholomew, Almina
9 Nov 1861 Bartholomew, Julina

25 Nov 1852 Baum, Mary
24 Sept 1857 Baum, Rachel C.

5 Feb 1852 Beard, Hannah
10 Apr 1856 Beard, Margaret C.

10 Oct 1855 Beard, Prudence
4 Jun 1864 Beasey, Nancy J.

29 Jun 1843 Beasley, Elizabeth
31 Oct 1839 Beauchamp, Eliza
18 Nov 1841 Beauchamp, Mary Ann
6 May 1852 Beesy, Sarah Ann
3 Oct 1852 Bell, Harriet

26 Mar 1863 Bell, Hetty E.

7 Mar 1858 Bell, Julie A.

3 Sept 1847 Bell, Susan Elizabeth
12 Feb 1863 Bending, Mary Ann
18 Dec 1838 Benjamin, Phebe
18 Oct 1859 Bennett, Clara
14 Dec 1848 Bennett, Elmira
4 Aug 1853 Berget, Emily
2 Jun 1854 Berget, Sidney

21 Apr 1859 Berkey, Clarissa
17 Feb 1853 Berry, Elizabeth
13 Apr 1856 Berry, Mahala
18 Oct 1848 Bessett, Lucinda

3 Oct 1844 Best, Catharine
2 Mar 1854 Biddle, Catharine

22 Jun 1848 Biddle, Sarah

12 Jan 1845 Billingsby, Elizabeth

8 Feb 1844 Billingsby, Rebecca

21 Apr 1846 Billingsby, Sarah

15 Mar 1849 Billingsby, Susannah

19 Jan 1854 Bingham, Mary Jane
31 Mar 1859 Birch, Malvina
5 Jan 1854 Bisher, Emily

21 Feb 1864 Bishir, Hannah
23 Oct 1859 Bishir, Malinda

Carson, John M.

Jacobs, Hiram
Dyer, Mortimer
Henderson, Matthew
Glover, George W.

Smith, John B.

Droke, David S.

Burnett, Isaiah
Bums, William
Eldridge, Bob B.

Robertson, James R.

Reddish, Noah
McGowen, George
McBeth, John L.

Cornell, Robert
Scroggs, Elam
Scroggs, Gideon E.

Barns, Thomas
Kellenberger , William J.

Davis, John S.

Hamilton, Andrew
Peterson, Jonathan
Armstrong, Benjamin
Thomas, Peter
Jacobs, Richard R.

Dibra, Samuel
Kenton, Orvel
Parcel, Robert
Piper, John W.

Cullen, George
Potter, John
Neal , Samuel
Hanawalt, Isaac

Lowe, Josephus
Strait, William
Bare, William
Alkire , Isaac
Britton, John
Chamberlain, Henry
Busy , Isaac

Wright, Stephen B.

David, George P.

Wood, Ephraim
Shaw, William
Ford, Ambrose
Bear, John
Gillam, Eli
Lowry, McDonald S.

Gillmore, Ransom

(K
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14 Dec 1841 Bishop, Margaret
14 Nov 1861 Bishop, Mary Ann
14 Mar 1839 Bishop, Nancy Jane
12 Aug 1860 Bishop, Nancy Jane
5 Nov 1857 Bishop, Sarah A.

20 Mar 1851 Bishop, Sarah C.

4 Apr 1848 Bishop, Scytha Ann
1 Oct 1856 Bonesteel, Melissa

16 Jan 1862 Bonnett, Mary A.

11 Dec 1851 Bostick, Isabell
8 Feb 1856 Bott, Caroline

10 Aug 1840 Bott, Catharine
8 Apr 1850 Bott, Mary Ann

30 Nov 1842 Bott, Matilda M.

19 Oct 1854 Bott, Sarah Sidney
27 Oct 1858 Boulder, Ruthey J.

26 Sept 1861 Bourn, Susan A.

13 Feb 1851 Bowan, Nancy Jane
6 Jan 1853 Bowley, Mary Ellen

11 Nov 1863 Bowley, Sarah A.

29 May 1856 Bradfield, Margaret
5 Oct 1843 Bradrick, Elizabeth
8 Oct 1861 Bradrick, Martha A.

22 Mar 1855 Brady, Ann Jane
9 Sept 1860 Brady, Catharine G.

27 Sept 1863 Brady, Mary
5 Mar 1852 Branan, Rachel

20 Nov 1862 Branman, Sarah E.

11 Aug 1862 Brasket, Harriett A.

13 Nov 1860 Bratton, Anna E.

29 Jun 1855 Brayman, Margaret D.

10 Aug 1858 Breakenridge , Martha
14 Oct 1858 Breckenridge, Elizabeth
19 Oct 1858 Breckenridge, Sarah
14 Dec 1840 Brecount, Lydia
15 Apr 1862 Bridge, Mary M.

6 Mar 1863 Briggs, Catharine
18 Aug 1864 Briggs, Emeline
22 Feb 1853 Briggs, Martha
11 Sept 1856 Briggs, Wealthy
31 Oct 1861 Briscoe, Sadie V.

20 Feb 1859 Brockus, Amanda Jane
14 Nov 1850 Brooke, Mary
16 Nov 1845 Brown, Eleanor
6 Dec 1845 Brown, Jane
4 Mar 1861 Brown, Mary

16 Aug 1860 Brown, Mary A.

15 Jun 1848 Brown, Nancy
4 Jan 1864 Bryan, Mary A.

29 Nov 1849 Bryant, Harriet

Ireland, Samuel L.

Shaver, John B.

York, William
Corbet, Thomas
Welch, Abel
Scroggs, David
Tarn, John S.

Sain, Joseph H.

Cullen, George H.

Snyder, John
Osbom, Aaron
Dodge, Phil
DeWitt, Martin
Dodge, Charles
Pence, Andrew
Dobbins, James L.

McConahay, James A.

Conwell, John
Shaw, Robert
Allison, James
Herron, Samuel
Nutt, James P.

Dunham, George B.

Lane, David
Ward, Phillip J.

Arrick, James
Wilson, James K.

dinger, George
Perry, William D.

McClintick, Samuel K.

King, John C.

Ayres, Samuel W.

Moore, Israel H.

Kilgore, William
Carson, James
Budd, Joseph S.

Friderehson, Martin
Warfel, Hezekiah
Borngroover, David
Duncan, William
Cotner, Samuel
Shull, William C.

Kesler, Nelson
Kent, Osbom Mitchell
Rush, Nicholas
Sinclair, Francis B.

Imler, Daniel
Hughes, John S.

Meeker, Hiram H.

Brackney, Arthur

BK
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Brides

28 Sept
3 Dec

16 Jan
24 Nov
4 May

27 Jan
22 Mar

Lie 29 Jun
2 Jul

18 Nov
19 Oct
25 Mar

Lie 26 Sept
13 May
2 Aug
6 Dec

Lie 14
2

31

13

27

11
22

30

19

19

26

14

9

22

12

30

25

22

20

20

11

28

26

8

11

Aug
Dec
Dee
Dee
Jan
Aug
Feb
Oct
Nov
Sept
Feb
Oct
Jun
May
Dec
Aug
Dec
Aug
Nov
Dec
Sept
Jul
Nov
Oct
Jan

1853

1863
1862
1853
1864
1861
1864
1860
1857
1852
1854
1858
1859
1855
1855
1860

1863
1863
1863
1862
1856
1857
1860
1849
1861
1852
1846
1854
1859
1851
1852
1851
1864
1854
1860
1849
1836
1861
1863
1850
1844

11 Nov 1847
26 Sept 1852
20 Mar 1863
11 Jan 1855
4 Sept 1856

22 Mar 1853

Cain, Permelia
Cain, Sarah V.

Campbell, Mary
Canklin, Elvira
Cantwell, Felitia
Cantwell, Mary E.

Cantwell, Rebecca
Cappock, Esther
Carnahan, Martha Jane
Camahay, Sophronia
Carr, Cynthia Ann
Carr, Mariah
Carr, Mary A.

Carr, Minerva
Carr, Phebe Ann
Carr, Sidney H.

Carroll, Ellen
Carson, Mary E.

Carson, Mary Jane
Cartwell, Rebecca
Chamberlain, Elizabeth
Chamberlain , Emeline
Chamberlin, Caroline
Chamberlin, Elizabeth
Chamberlin, Mary E.

Chapman, Eliza
Chase, Mary Ann
Chesnut, Hannah
Chyle, Mary
Clark, Cloe
Clark, Elizabeth
Clark, Jane
Clark, Mary J.

Clark, Mary Jane
Clinyent, Jane
Clough, Clarinda

Coats, Hannah
Coble, Margaret A.

Coble, Phebe Jane
Cobler, Mahala
Cobrick, Sarah Jane

[or Coleriek?]
Coehell, Elizabeth Jane
Cochell, Ellen
Coden, Susan
Coder, Caroline
Coder, Elizabeth R.

Coil, Phebe
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27

15

29

12

Lie 27

9

17

14

18

13

15

15

29

14

28

Lie 26

24

18

12

4

2

17

9

6

27

1

16

29

21

26

3

15

13

12

6

22

6

19

17

23

6

19

18

21

Oet
Jun
May
Feb
Mar
Mar
Apr
Apr
Nov
Apr
Jun
Aug
Mar
Jul
Jan
Apr
Nov
Oet
Sept
Nov
Oct
Mar
Apr
Aug
Apr
Mar
May
Jan
Dec
Jul
Oct
Apr
Jun
Jul
Nov
Jan
Jan
Nov
Mar
Jul
Apr
Dec
Mar
Jul

1853
1854
1864
1856
1855
1854
1862
1861
1855
1856
1845
1850
1860
1864
1858
1836
1864
1863
1861
1863
1861
1848
1849
1848
1858
1860
1857
1862
1848
1849
1858
1852
1855
1860
1862
1857
1846
1856

1847
1857
1854
1852
1855
1860

14 Jul 1853
21 Jan 1852
13 Jan 1860
1 Feb 1857

- 7 -

Cullen, Eliza
Cullen, Elizabeth A.

Cullen, Esther E.

Cullen, Margaret
Cullen, Mary Ann
Cullum, Lucinda Jane
Gulp, Lydia E.

Culp, Mary A.

Cumer, Catharine
Cummer, Mary E.

Cummins, Elizabeth Ann
Cummins, Louisa
Cunningham, Jane
Cunningham, Phebe J.

Cuppy, Mary Ann
Curts, Nancy
Custer, Malinda
Custer, Sarah A.

Cutler, Jane
Dale, Martha
Dale, Mary E.

Dale, Rebecca
Davis, Ann Maria
Davis, Charlotte
Davis, Cinda Rilla
Davis, Cynthia A.

Davis, Electa
Davis, Eliza
Davis, Elizabeth
Davis, Elizabeth
Davis, Elizabeth Jane
Davis, Margaret Jane
Davis, Mary Ann
Davis, Melissa
Davis, Sarah Jane
Davison, Lydia A.

Dawson, Lucy Ann
Dawson, Maria Jane
Dawson, Mary Jane
Dawson, Naomi
Daywit, Mary Ann
Deflower, Nancy
Deil, Dorady
Dellinger, Mary

Elizabeth
Delong, Hester Ann
Delong, Sarah Mariah
Delong, Vitetia
DeWeace, Malinda

Dixon, John
Hughes, Richard V.

Henry, Edger P.

Herman, Eli
Crandall, William
Jerome, Samuel
Meadows, Richard
Smith, Thomas
Mowrey, John
Cretors, Francis M.

Hancock, William
Mitchell, Thomas
Moore, Israel H.

Hastings, Benjamin
Cain, Isaac
Knowell, John
Mikesell, David
Coonrod, William
Commer, James
Brearley, Randolph
Goodwin, Aaron D.

Ridgeway, Nathaniel
Cochell, John
Nelson, William
Barnes, James
Beard, David
Eraser, Mahlon
Herrington, Zibe
Moran, John
Hughes, John C.

Huffman, George
Homback, Jeremiah
Funk, Jacob
Llndsey, Joshua
Hurtt, John S.

Sense, William Y.

Wright, James W.

Burch, Christopher
Hartley, William M.

Haines, Jason
Pence, Peter
Collins, William
Sneckenbarger, Erhart
Irion, Daniel W.

Downs, Peter
Heaton, John
Balfe, John E.

Watson, Jesse L.
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Brides

29 Sept
7 Feb

27 May
1 Apr

17 May
25 Mar
22 Feb
1 May
3 Dec

18 Sept
25 Feb

7 Mar
10 Jun
9 May

28 Sept
1 Sept

26 Jul
29 Sept
23 Oct
10 Mar
29 Apr
30 Jan
8 Dec
5 Mar

23 Nov
20 Nov
5 Oct
3 Apr

29 May
21 Dec
23 May
5 Dec

11 Nov
1 Sept

11 Apr
23 Oct
18 Oct
17 Mar
23 Mar

1850
1855
1860
1858
1855
1860
1855
1852
1854
1858
1849
1844
1852
1839
1848
1850
1855
1857
1860
1862
1860
1859
1861
1857
1854
1860
1854
1851
1863
1852
1860
1861
1852
1859
1848
1847
1849
1864
1864

20 Mar 1864

27 Nov
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10 Brides

7 Sept 1852 Fraser, Elizabeth
16 Dec 1858 Frazee, Mary E.

5 Oct 1856 Frazee, Mary Ellen
9 Apr 1846 Frazer, Maria

19 May 1842 Frazer, Mary
10 Mar 1864 Fredricson, Ann M. L.
16 Oct 1861 Freel, Melvina
20 Oct 1859 Freeland, Matilda J.

1 May 1864 Friend, Sarah E.
10 Oct 1852 Friting, Elizabeth
31 Dec 1863 Fry, Mary Jane
11 Nov 1847 Funk, Elizabeth
4 Mar 1857 Furguson, Elizabeth
7 Feb 1857 Furguson, Hannah
9 Jun 1859 Furguson, Mary Ann

see also Ferguson
13 Jan 1852 Galloway, Eliza Jane
5 Dec 1852 Gariet, Mary Ann

23 Jan 1844 Garlinghouse, Irena
June

26 Jan 1851 Garret, Elizabeth
4 Apr 1855 Gates, Arabella

21 Dec 1856 Gates, Elizabeth
13 Nov 1862 Gates, Margaret
24 Oct 1859 Gates, Sarah E.

19 Jan 1860 Gates, Sarah J.

31 May 1846 Gay, Elizabeth
2 Jan 1845 Gay, Isabella
4 Jan 1844 Gay, Mary Ann

16 Dec 1841 Gay, Nancy
20 Aug 1864 Genan, Hannah
20 Feb 1844 *Gerard, Jul Ann
28 Nov 1844 Gerard, Naomi
15 Jan 1863 German, Isabel C.

1 Aug 1847 German, Sarah
21 Oct 1849 Gibson, Ann
9 Apr 1847 Gibson, Emily

29 Aug 1849 Gibson, Harriet
23 Jun 1836 Gibson, Isabel
27 Nov 1838 Gibson, Margaret
27 Mar 1851 Gibson, Maria
11 Sept 1849 Gibson, Mary
27 Jan 1859 Gibson, Mary R.

4 Nov 1863 Gibson, Sarah
3 May 1857 Gibson, Susan

21 Feb 1839 Gillam, Mona
20 Aug 1860 Ginn, Nancy E.

16 Jun 1842 *Girard, Terrisa
13 Mar 1862 Girven, Isabel
21 Apr 1858 Gish, Ester J.

4 May 1862 Gish, Mary
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- 11 Brides

17 Apr 1851 Gladdin, Sarah Jane

30 Jan 1847 Glapford, Margaret
24 Dec 1857 Glassford, Margaret

1 Sept 1853 Glaze, Catharine
20 Aug 1853 Glaze, Josephine A.

25 Oct 1853 Glaze, Mary Jane
2 May 1852 Gorgh, Rosannah

26 May 1839 Goth, Rachel
21 Feb 1841 Gott, Martha

22 Mar 1855 Graham, Jane
19 Aug 1859 Graham, Rhoda
5 May 1851 Grant, Delia

30 Jul 1857 Graugh, Lucy E.

11 Mar 1855 Graves, Elizabeth
21 Sept 1859 Graves, Martha
15 Mar 1857 Graves, Martha Ann
29 Dec 1853 Graves, Mary
30 Sept 1858 Gray, Amanda L.

14 Mar 1855 Gray, Josephine
29 Dec 1852 Gray, Lucetta
21 Dec 1859 Gray, Martha E.

28 Nov 1844 Greathouse, Lucinda
17 Sept 1853 *Grewell, Elizabeth
13 Jun 1839 Grewell, Sarah
16 Dec 1852 Griffith, Cevilla
26 May 1861 Griffith, Julia Ann
6 Sept 1854 Grim, Elizabeth

14 Apr 1853 Grooms, Mary Elizabeth
24 Feb 1858 *Gruwell, Susan
25 Dec 1859 Gwin, Elizabeth A.

5 Feb 1863 Gwin, Mary Ann
15 Feb 1858 Hackett, Mary
27 Apr 1854 Hackley, Sarah
7 Aug 1854 Haffhains, Elizabeth

14 Sept 1860 Hagan, Hannah
4 Dec 1860 Hagen, Johanna

22 Apr 1859 Hagen, Maria
26 Oct 1864 Haines, Emma
1 Jan 1862 Haines, Sarah E.

17 Nov 1859 Hains, Louisa P.

28 Feb 1850 Hall, Elizabeth Ann
11 Apr 1850 Hall, Lucinda
21 Jun 1853 Hall, Martha
13 Jan 1847 Hall, Mary
9 Oct 1849 Hall, Sarah

16 Dec 1857 Halls tead, Magdalena
12 Mar 1854 Hallstead, Mary Jane
23 Mar 1843 Hamell, Elizabeth
3 Sept 1846 Hamille, Mary

Warwick, John
Woltz, George B.

Sneckenbarger, Earhart
Hughes, Thomas
Day, William W.

Grose, James N.

Troutman, Milton
Raney, Alexander
Briffs, Tritchern

Alexander
Masterson, George
Evans, James
Bending, James
Cutler, Ralph
Nordyke, Aaron
Pierce, Elihu
Briggs, Walter
Day, John
Faux, Charles P.

Hughes, William S.

Ritchey, Jonathan P.

Robbins, Daniel L.

James ,Henry
Smith, Lester L.

Snethen, Elijah
Shafer, Henry H.

Wilson, John
Nuff, William
Johnson, Marshall
Briggs, Prichard A.

Fisher, Adam P.

Stewart, Joseph W.

Britton, John
Thornton, Jesse
Dunnuck, John
Lewpkee, Christian
Wise, John
Erdinan, Gottlieb
Cullen, John V.

Murray, Milton M.

Hatton, William
Cornwell, William
Bowan, Ellas
Orr, John
Conwell, William
Snethan, William
Rader, William H.

Wortman, Bamet
Carson, David R.

Barnes, Thomas

BK
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13 Brides

25 Aug 1862 Herrington, Eliza
26 Jun 1845 Herrington, Rebecca
31 May 1849 Herron, Ann
18 Jan 1860 Herron, Margaret A.

15 May 1861 Herron, Mary C.

19 Apr 1859 Hess, Elizabeth
3 Jul 1863 Heutson, Martha B.

4 Nov 1855 Hickman, Elizabeth
24 Oct 1850 Hickman, Martha
1 May 1845 Hickman, Mary Jane
9 Mar 1843 Hicks, Elizabeth

18 Mar 1852 Hicks, Elmira
9 Nov 1852 Hicks, Martha
7 Jan 1845 Hicks, Rebecca
6 Apr 1864 High, Emily J.

see also Heigh
25 Nov 1861 Hilderbran, Sarah C.

20 Oct 1860 Hilderbrand, Ann
18 May 1850 Hilderbrand, Elmira
28 Jan 1863 Hill, Lucinda
27 Sept 1856 Hillman, Mary Ann
7 Oct 1857 Hinshaw, Sarah Ann
4 Oct 1860 Hoagland, Katy E.

17 Nov 1856 Holery, Sarah Jane
1 Apr 1858 *Holladay, Margaret J.

26 May 1853 Holland, Eliza
13 Dec 1859 *Holliday, Charlotte
8 Nov 1857 Holloday, Charlotte

15 Mar 1849 Hoisted, Matilda
4 Jul 1852 Holster, Eliza Jane
6 Nov 1848 Holster, Sarah

23 Dec 1860 Hood, Cynthia Ann
23 Sept 1842 Hoover, Civilla Jane
6 Apr 1847 Hoover, Elizabeth Birth

27 Oct 1859 Hoover, Wilmina A.

18 Jan 1844 Hopkinson, Phebe Ann
4 Feb 1855 Horine, Ellen

15 Jan 1853 Horine, Nancy
16 Feb 1852 Horn, Amanda
5 Aug 1838 Hornback, Sarah
2 Feb 1859 Hornbeck, Martha Ann

22 Dec 1844 Hornbeck, Mary Jane
19 Oct 1862 Huffman, Margaret
1 Sept 1861 Huffman, Nancy E.

5 Aug 1858 Huffman, Sarah
8 Sept 1856 Hughes, Ann Mariah

19 Sept 1855 Hughes, Hannah A.

17 Jun 1855 Hughes, Jane

Mackenburg, Samuel
Ivers, Thomas
Myers, Eli
VJeaver, Samuel B.

Reynolds, Isaac, Jr.

Adams, Orin N.

Davis, Elijah C.

Herrick, Joseph
Hall, Bradly
Crosby, James
Lucy, William R.

Collins, William
Alkire, William
Scott, Caleb
Fisher, Lewis M.

Tilton, Anthony J.

Bannon, Jeremiah M.

Pooll, Jeremiah
Taylor, Hiram
Burge, William H.

Fleming, Samuel
Million, Frances M.

Gonld, Stephen B.

Matthews, Nathaniel
Judy, Martin J.

Newell, Lemuel S.

Hamilton, William D.

Harvey , James
Thomas, Ciciro
Alkire, Samuel
Kelly, John
Denton, Joseph
McKinney, James
Cockren, James
Lane, Silas C.

Reprogle, Abraham
Donahoo, William
Polley, John
Hoxmback, William
Greenfield, Benjamin
Ballard, Anson
Herron, James
Eastwood, Joseph
Evans, Richard
Grewell, James
Smith, Edward D.

McKillip, Jackson
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14 Brides

23 Feb

30 Mar
17 Jan
8 Nov

22 Feb

3 Jul
15 Jun
13 Jun
2 Dec

30 Dec
15 May
26 Dec
9 Jul

26 Aug
9 Dec

27 Apr
19 Mar
9 Feb

21 Mar
31 Jan
7 Oct
3 Aug
9 Sept
4 Feb
6 Dec
1 Feb

19 Jan
12 Jun
29 May
9 Aug
4 Dec

29 Oct
7 Jan
2 Nov

15 Oct
16 Mar
2 Mar

29 Nov
1 Mar

21 Nov
30 Mar
28 May

3 Mar
1 Sept
1 Sept

28 Dec
8 Dec

20 Nov
31 Jul

1854
1856
1854
1844
1854
1854
1858
1843
1863
1838
1849
1850
1863
1862
1847

1837
1837
1837
1860
1853
1858
1856
1858
1857
1864
1859
1858
1860
1859
1864
1856
1863
1858
1860
1857
1852
1847
1855
1859
1852
1856
1840

1857
1861
1853
1854
1836
1845
1856

Hughes, Lucinda
Hughes, Lucy Caroline
Hughes, Lydia
Hughes, Mary
Hughes, Mary
Hughes, Mary E.

Hughes, Nancy Jane
Hughes , Ophelia
Hughes, Phebe C.

Hughes, Roxy Ann
Hughes, Ruth Elizabeth
Hughes , Sarah
Hughes, Sarah E.

Hughes, Winnie
Hughs, Phebe
Hume, Elizabeth
Humes, Margaret
Humes, Nancy
Hunt, Almira
Hunter, Ellen
Huntsinger, Margaret
Hutson, Julia Ann
Hutson, Mary S.

Imes , Sarah
Imler, Alwilda
Imler, Elizabeth
Imler, Margaret Ann
Imler, Maria
Ingram, Eliza J.

Irelan, Catharine
Irelan, Isabel A.

Irelan, Lucinda
Irelan, Margaret
Irelan, Margaret A.

Ireland, Elizabeth Ann
Ireland, Margaret
Ireland, Rebecca
Iron, Susan A.

Iron, Permelopey
Irvin, Sarah
Isariel, Christina
Ivers, Elizabeth

Jacks, Mary Jane
Jacks, Sarah C.

Jackson, Elizabeth Ann
Jackson, Sarah Jane
James, Eliza
James, Eliza J.

James, Elyira

Johnson, Adison
Kenton, James W.

Hubbard , Thomas
Hall, Asa
Failing, Peter
Scott, Thomas G.

McCollum, James H.

Brearly, Randolph
Myers, Alfred J.

Bowen, John B.

Barkhurst, Samuel
Pauly, James
Crouch, Jeptha
Buck, Nicholas
Rogers, Nathaniel S,

Meredith, Jonathan
Smith, William
McClure, James
Hoover, William
Morris, John
Davis, Thomas B.

Reams, Jorden
Johnson, Amos
Saunders, John
Davis, William H.

Bacon, Sylvester
Snyder, George
Brown, James S.

Davis, James P.

McCully , Solomon
Welsh, John W.

Hughes, John C.

Randolph, Joseph
Cloud, James W.

Coble, Jefferson
Masterson, Dunevan
Bishop, James
Laurie, James
Berkey, John M.

Vanvoorst, Abraham
Johnson, Charles
Harrison, James

[or Harmison?]
Kelly, George W.

Ward, Samuel M.

Martin, Henry C.

Crawford , Even
Fincher, William
Alkire, Jason
Shepherd, Mark C.
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19 Brides

Lie

Lie

15 Dee



s; I m.

P0€ S .'d'rK ; oiJ

vci



20 Brides

Lie

21 Sept 1859 Moore, Martha J.

3 Jul 1848 Moore, Noama
31 May 1849 Moore, Rachael M.

19 Jun 1859 Moore, Sarah A.

12 May 1849 Moore, Virginia
16 Jan 1845 Moorman, Rebecca
1 Apr 1858 Moorman, Susan

21 May 1862 Morecraft, Eliza
29 Nov 1849 Morgan, Emaline
25 Jul 1854 Morgan, Hannah A.

5 Oct 1851 Morgan, Mary
10 Aug 1854 Morgan, Rosanna
5 Apr 1863 Morral, Sarah E.

6 Mar 1863 Morris, Emma A.

12 Nov 1857 Morris, Nancy
17 Apr 1856 Mourer, Elizabeth A.

22 May 1860 Mowrer, Catharine
22 Oct 1863 Moyer, Elizabeth
21 Feb 1861 Murphy, Elizabeth M.

17 Aug 1854 Murphy, Mary
23 Aug 1864 Murphy, Rachel A.

14 Apr 1853 Myer, Lovina
5 Mar 1861 Myers, Eliza Jane

21 Jun 1861 Myers, Eliza Jane
6 Aug 1863 Myers, Hannah S. E.

18 Aug 1850 Naple[?], Sarah
[or Waple?]

Neel, Sarah
Nevill, Judy E.

Neville, Eliza
Newberry, Laura
Newell, Harriet
Nicholas, Elizabeth M.

1860 Nicholes, Christena
1862 Nichols, Joannah
1853 Nishley[?], Margaret
1843 Noel, Elizabeth
1853 Noel, Mary Ellen
1856 Nordyke, Rhoda
1861 Norton, Frances
1860 Norton, Martha A.

1859 Nutt, Elizabeth Jane
1854 Nyce, Eunice
1857 Nyce, Margaret Jane
1857 Gates, Sarah Jane
1849 Ogle, Melinda Jane
1863 dinger, Margaret
1857 Oliver, Amanda
1858 Omara, Catharine
1858 Omara, Mary

1 Apr 1852
27 Sept 1860
16 Jan 1848
1 Jan 1865

25 Aug 1859
5 Apr 1855

8 Nov
27 Sept
20 Oct
28 Dec
13 Oct
18 Dec
20 Jan
19 Jul
1 Sept

11 Feb
18 Feb
27 Aug
1 Jan

20 Nov
2 Jan

Lie 24 Nov
11 Aug

Kious, John
Doolittle, Hyram
Karr, John C.

Vansandt, Morgan
Snider, John W.

Moran, John R.

Campbell, Jonathan
Ottmar, Michael
Hughes, John
Osburn, William W.

Stewart, Joseph
Burgett, Daniel
Sluyter, Abram
Robinson, Henry
Willison, Thornton T.

Rothrock, Robert
Watts, James M.

Croner, Frederick
Smith, Zion
Spencer, Jesse
Young, Andrew S.

Clark, George W.

Bryan, Levi
Bryant, Levi C.

Cooley, Nelson
High, Rudolph

Million, John
Stewart, John W.

Kennedy, Graham
Heaton, Andrew J.

Provolt, Samuel
Heickman, Bluford

[or Hickman]
Warden, Elisha, Jr.

Rothrock, Robert McKee
Porter, William
Bacon, David
Bacon, Cyrus
Hinchmann, William R.

Rader, John
Nordyke, Aaron
Barnes, Alexander
Wortman, John
Hunt, Harper
Davis, William W.

Emery, Newton J.

Pettit, William
Mitchel, John W.

Welch, Paterick
Conner, Michael

BK
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21 Brides

27 Sept 1849 Osborn, Mary
12 Mar 1846 Osborn, Minerva Jane
21 Oct 1862 Osborn, Ocalia
29 Mar 1860 Ott, Rachel
17 Feb 1856 Overhols, Mary
5 Jun 1862 Overholser, Mary Ann

20 Jun 1854 Overton, Mary Elizabeth
26 Mar 1838 Owens, Sarah
20 May 1838 Owens, Sophia
12 May 1856 Packer, Levina
8 Mar 1860 Page, Caroline

18 Apr 1839 Page, Matilda
13 Oct 1861 Parcels, Mary C.

16 Jun 1854 Parish, Eliza Jane
6 May 1862 Parker, Dianna W.

21 Sept 1843 Parker, Hannah Frances
6 Feb 1853 Parker, Mary
2 Apr 1856 Parrish, Mary Jane
4 Jan 1853 Patterson, Alvira

10 Nov 1864 Paxson, Mary E.

6 Jan 1865 Payne, Priscilla C.

16 Aug 1854 Peden, Lucinda
27 May 1859 Peden, Mary A.

9 Oct 1843 Pederson, Luri
4 Jul 1849 *Peirce, Rebecca
3 Jul 1851 Penland, Elizabeth
3 Mar 1853 Perigo, Frances

27 Dec 1860 Perrigo, Sarah A.

3 Jan 1854 Peters, Elizabeth

22 Apr 1847 Peterson, Delila
19 Nov 1846 Peterson, Mary A.

9 Nov 1851 Peterson, Nancy
26 Oct 1856 Peterson, Nancy
10 Aug 1856 Pettit, Elizabeth Ann
7 May 1854 Pettit, Levina Jane
9 Mar 1848 Peydon, Elizabeth

20 Mar 1839 Phalin, Elzrina
18 Oct 1849 Phebus, Mary Jane
13 May 1863 Phellips, Surena C.

Lie 5 Aug 1862 Phelps, Mary
4 Oct 1840 Philips, Jane
5 Sept 1842 Philips, Margaret

23 May 1844 Phillips, Harriet
2 Sept 1862 Phillips, Scelina

11 Dec 1845 *Pierce, Margaret
18 Oct 1849 Pierce, Nancy
28 Oct 1860 Pierson, Catharine E.

9 May 1858 Pingrey, Mary Jane

Davis, Elisha
Beauchamp , Risdom
Phillips, George W.

Keck, Andrew
Gillam, John M.

Shaw, Jeremiah
Randall, James G.

Beaver, Luke
Cathin, George W.

Hopkins, William S.

Wright, Alexander
Horney , James
Itskin, John W.

Parish, Henry S.

Nelson, James H.

Rifenberrick, John M.

Bowen, Hezekiah
Smith, David G.

Meese, Jacob D.

Caulfield, John
Reprogle, Levile
Hilderbran, Laban
Luse, James G.

Merkle, George
Hilton, Noah J.

Gerard, Lewis W.

Peirce, William
Snyder, Daniel
Hombeck, James

[or Hornback]
Joslin, John
McConnoughhay , Robert
Shanks , John
Thomas, Lewis H.

Galbreth, Milton
Ridinger, Nathan
Hughes, John W.

Watkins, Ebenezer M.

Hornback, John
Lowe, Gustavus
Bunyan, Willis
Black, Daniel M.

Denton, Henry
Hornback, John T.

Lowe , Larkin
Albert, Henry
Moore, Thomas
Heilderbrand, Joseph
Willis, Solomon

BK
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23 - Brides

5 Oct 1856 Richardson, Catherine
30 Jan 1853 *Richey, Harriett Ann

[or Mickey?]
25 Oct 1836 Rifenbarreck, Liza Ann
4 Sept 1862 Riley, Rachel

14 Jan 1849 Rinke, [Mary] Ellen
9 Apr 1860 **Riser, Wellena C.

22 Jun 1856 Rishling, Clarissa
18 Jun 1857 Rishling, Hester Jane
12 Jan 1853 *Ritchey, Martha E.

25 Dec 1854 Ritchey, Sarah
7 Feb 1861 **Rizer, Sophia

14 Apr 1859 Robbins, Jane
25 Dec 1857 Robbins, Roda
27 Dec 1850 Roberts, Betsey
11 Dec 1864 Roberts, Mrs. Margery
2 Dec 1858 Roberts, Mariah L.

12 Nov 1863 Roberts, Susan
9 Oct 1852 Robeson, Elizabeth

12 Sept 1843 Robinson, Margaret
1 Sept 1847 Robinson, Mary K.

29 May 1853 Robinson, Sarah E.

15 Mar 1860 Robison, Eliza
25 Nov 1858 Robison, Sina
3 Nov 1863 Rodgers, Margaret E.

25 Sept 1860 Rodgers, Mizetta
24 May 1855 Rogers, Margaret
13 Apr 1854 Rogers, Nancy
14 Aug 1856 Roller, Elizabeth
26 May 1860 Rollins, Elizah
13 Sept 1857 Ross, Ellen E.

2 Oct 1855 Ross, Jane Ann
5 Apr 1864 Ross, Margaret

20 Mar 1851 Rothrock, Cartes
7 Mar 1838 Rothrock, Elizabeth
9 Feb 1843 Rothrock, Margaret
3 Aug 1864 Rothrock, Martha J.

7 Dec 1837 Rothrock, Mary Ann
2 Jun 1862 Roughe, Mary

24 Aug 1857 Royal, Maria M.

11 Feb 1864 Runkle, Eliza
18 Mar 1852 Russell, Lucinda
21 Feb 1858 Russell, Margaret
6 Apr 1853 Russell, Matilda

30 Dec 1856 Russell, Minerva
21 Dec 1848 Russell, Nancy
6 Mar 1862 Russell, Nancy J.

12 Sept 1857 Russell, Rebecca
25 Aug 1860 Russell, Rebecca
21 Dec 1858 Russell, Rebecca E.

28 Oct 1857 Ryan, Nancy E.

*Richey - Ritchey
**Riser - Rizer

Willey, David W.

Webb, William

Cowan, John
Riley, Zachariah
Williams, Thornton
Clifford, Benjamin
Banta, James S.

Banta, James S.

Ream, David K.

McConahay, Orlando
Bridge, George V.

Bishop, Peter
Graham, Alvin
Barkhurst, William
Kingsberry, Ira S.

Fraser, William
Spencer, Perry H.

Thomas, Matthias
Barr , Cyrus
Robinson, Reuben
Vinyard, William
Chamberlain, George W.

Chamberlin, Daniel
Moon, Silas B.

Downs, Nelson
Dobbins, John W.

McKellip, John
Bare, Hiram
Cozad, Elijah
Herman, William H.

Fouts, Fredericks
Henderson, Mathew
Fleming, John
McCollock, Van
Ford, Amos
Wigmore, James S.

Watkins , Benj amin
Caulfield, Francis
Haller, Joseph
Swats, Samuel
Hinkle, Lemuel W.

Cutler, Harrison
Cutler, Sardis
McConahay, James A.

Chilton, James
Fry, Samuel
Martin, John
Shaw, William L.

Townsley, John B.

Sturm, George L.

JK
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11 Jul
10 Oct
17 Sept
16 Sept
25 Mar
12 Sept

Lie 22 Aug
Lie 4 Oct

29 Nov
29 Aug
10 Apr
18 Aug
6 Sept

13 Oct
31 Jul
6 Aug

19 Sept
9 Nov

16 Oct
10 Aug
20 Jun
14 Mar
13 Jan
11 Aug
17 Nov
30 Nov
17 Jul
10 Apr
20 Mar
5 Feb

19 May
31 Jan
6 Aug

28 Sept
6 Dec

24 Jan
23 Mar
2 Mar
7 Oct
1 Dec

18 Jun
15 Jun
7 Dee

27 Jun
7 Oct

16 Sept
20 Nov
18 Jul
12 Feb

24

1852 Sagers, Catharine
1851 Sakley, Nancy
1846 Sayee, Jane
1858 Saylor, Elizabeth
1855 Sayre, Mary
1852 Sayre, Rosannah
1857 Schantes, Johanna
1862 Schroder, Mary
1864 Schroder, Wilhelmina
1852 Schuetz, Elizabeth
1857 Scott, Amanda
1864 Scott, Amanda S.

1844 Scott, Catharine
1860 Scott, Eliza
1861 Scott, Frances
1844 Scott, Hannah
1852 Scott, Lucinda
1856 Scott, Margaret
1851 Scott, Martha
1848 Scott, Mary
1850 Scott, Mary Ann

1839 Scott, Nancy
1848 Scott, Sarah
1850 Scott, Sarah
1861 Seouden, Susan
1843 Seowden, Mary
1864 Seowden, Sarah
1851 Scroggs, Margaret

1862 Seaman, Rebecca L.

1860 Selby, Malinda
1861 Shackelford, Manervey

1855 Shackelford, Susannah

1854 Shacklford, Mary F.

1843 Shaeffer, Elizabeth

1858 Shafer, Mary
1854 Shafer, Susan

1858 Shanklin, Nancy S.

1859 Shannon, Melvina E.

1858 Sharrit, Martha
1842 Sheetz, Eliza J.

1846 Sheetz, Emily

1851 Sheetz, Isabella
1843 Sheetz, Mary A.

1861 Shepherd, Marilla
1858 Shewey, Mary

1858 Shields, Elizabeth

1861 Shields, Fanny
1860 Shields, Mary J.

1857 Shields, Sarah Jane

Wisehart, William
Cinder, Soloman
Taylor, William T.

Dickerson, David H.

Taylor, Lorenzo Dow
Flattery, John
Kleist, Radolph
Herman, Henry
Coats, Martin
Chenoweth, Charles S.

Pumphrey, Lloyd
Van Voorst, Abram
Snethen, James
Smith, Eri B.

Frook, Andrew J.

Coppuck, Alexander
Witham, Edmond
Philips, John
Pettit, Nathan C.

Haskins, Truman
Phillips, John, Jr.

Broekus, Russell
Snethen, Ezekice
Beaver, John
Roberts, Robert D.

Cain, Bushrod Washington
John, Samuel
Bishop, John
Irelan, Hamelton
Rader, William W. W.

Webb, Lewis R.

Maekmannis, John
Crawford, Valentine
Karr, Moses
Spears, Daniel P.

Shafer, Samuel
Page, Alexander
Bane, Allen
McDonald, William
Rees, Thomas
Edwards, Jesse
Lovejoy, Halsey R.

Thompson, Thomas M.

Davis, William S.

Snodgrass, Walter W.

Barkhurst, George L.

Perry, William
Imler, George
Custer, Washington
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26 Brides

24 Jan
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27 Brides

8 Dec
2 Jul

18 Jan
17 Feb
25 Feb
14 Oct
23 Aug
31 Mar
16 Aug

5 Feb
28 Dec
12 Aug
20 Oct
9 Oct
1 Oct

20 Dec
17 Jun
19 Jul
17 Sept
31 Aug
26 Apr
24 Sept
1 Dec

12 Dec
1 Jun

22 Dec
23 Sept
25 Oct
2 Dec

26 Apr
2 Apr

19 Aug
9 Nov

25 Nov
22 Dec
15 Mar
24 Apr
24 Nov
11 Jul
13 Feb
23 Oct
9 Sept

17 Jan
21 Sept
22 Jul
12 Aug
9 May
5 May

1859
1848
1857
1856
1850
1835
1861
1858
1856

1857
1848
1858
1856
1859
1862
1852
1852
1836
1854
1854
1857

1854
1846
1840
1848

1864
1852
1857
1852
1855
1846
1847
1859
1859
1864
1849
1849
1859

1847
1862
1859
1858
1858
1854
1864
1863
1864
1836

Stonestreet, Julia A.W.

Stout, Sarah Ellen
Stretch, Autha
Strope, Eliza
Stryker, Sarah
Stuck, Mahala
Stultes, Susan E.

Sturm, Margaret A.

Styles, Mary
[Stiles]

Swartzell, Elizabeth
Swigget, Mary Elizabeth
Swiggett, Lucy
Swiggett, Viletia
Tam, Harriet C.

Templeton, Eliza A.

Templeton, Margaret
Templeton, Mary
Terwillager, Martha J.

Thomas, Amanda C.

Thomas, Ann Catharine
Thomas, Esther
Thomas, Henritta
Thomas, Nancy
Thomas, Rhodah
Thomas, Ruth
Thomas, Sarah J.

Thomas, Zenri
Thompson, Angeline
Thompson, Eliza Jane
Thompson, Emily Ann
Thompson, Louisa
Thompson, Lutilda
Thompson, Margaret
Thompson, Melissa J.

Thompson, Ruth A.

Thompson, Susan
Tilton, Margaret
Tilton, Mary
Tilton, Mary Ann
Timmons, Lourana
Timmons, Lwilley
Timmons, Margaret S.

Timmons, Nicy
Timmons, Sarah A.

Toothman, Ary A.

Townsley, Margaret
Truax, Mary
Trustees, Elizabeth

Dill, Abner M.

Tilton, Charles W.

Alexander, Emanuel

Sakers, William
Bunnell, John
Wilson, Isaiah
Harvey, William S,

Miller, Madison
Parish, Samuel

Haskins, Robert
Hitchings, John
Cook, John
Davis, Elisha H.

Davis, Francis M.

Kinney, John
Harrison, Benjamin
Phebus, Absalem
Reynolds, Lewis
Scott, Greenup P.

McKinney, William F.

Wood, James R.

Kinnaman, Washington
Copock, James
Bos tick, Jeremiah
Fleming, Aaron
Powell, John W.

Chamberlain, Joseph W.

McLayman, Gaven
Wilson, Luther H.

McGavem, William
Virden, Stratton
Craft, William
Korn, Sinneus
Burket , Benj amin
Judy , Samuel
Sterns, Lysander
Alexander, Perry M. C.

Wirt, Allen H.

Stout, John B.

Callaway, Smith
Walkins, John W.

Burgett, Francis M.

Crowel, Henry
Cromer, Samuel
Alkire, William
Shafer, Jonathan
Kellenberger, Abraham
Foust, Tepe
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28 - Brides

25 Oct 1860 Tucker, Mahala
22 Dec 1860 Turner, Elizabeth
2 Apr 1862 Turner, Ellen

23 Mar 1863 Turner, Isabell
5 Jul 1840 Turner, Margaret
9 Jul 1857 Turner, Nancy
7 Oct 1851 Turner, Rebecca

15 Dec 1853 Vailbrake, Alvira
16 Aug 1855 *Vanainan, Martha
9 Mar 1851 Vanblaucum, Rebecca

[or Vanblaricum?

]

17 Feb 1846 Vandyke, Henrietta P.

3 Dec 1863 VanMeter, Eliza J.

31 Dec 1861 VanMeter, Martha A.

22 Oct 1856 *Vanoman, Martha A.

21 Jan 1850 Vanscoy, Jan
11 Apr 1853 Vanscoy, Lydia
30 Sept 1855 Vanscoy, Rachel
1 Nov 1849 Vanscoy, Sarah Ann
6 Apr 1845 Vantrump, Louisa

15 Jan 1854 Vanvoorst, Lucy
29 Sept 1864 Vick, Martha R.

7 Apr 1859 Vickery, Louisa
25 Jan 1858 Vickrey, Sarah E.

10 Sept 1864 Vinage, Elizabeth
31 Dec 1857 Vinnadge, Catharine A.

24 Sept 1847 Vinnage, Isabella
30 Apr 1857 Vinnedge, Margaret
27 Aug 1854 Vinson, Hannah Ann
20 Jul 1855 Vinson, Harriett
1 Feb 1865 Vinson, Mary

20 Dec 1852 Vinson, Mary Elizabeth
22 Dec 1835 Waggoner, Rebecca
22 Oct 1863 Waldren, Ruth A.

24 Sept 1856 Waldron, Hannah C.

1 Oct 1849 Walker, Mary Caroline
17 Jun 1857 Wall, Elizabeth Ann
30 Oct 1858 Wall, Jane
18 Aug 1850 Waple[?], Sarah
30 Oct 1864 Ward, Amanda
15 Oct 1863 Ward, Emeline
15 Oct 1857 Ward, Melinda Jane
18 Nov 1857 Ward, Minerva
30 Jul 1840 Warden, Clarissu

3 Feb 1851 Warden, Elizabeth
14 Nov 1858 Warfel, Elizabeth

15 Apr 1852 Warwick, Catharine J.

17 Aug 1848 Washburn, Nancy
7 Oct 1860 Watkins, Eliza

Cheever, William A.

Overholts, William
Bunnell, Samuel R.

McKinney, John L.

Longgrean, John
Reish, Solomon, Jr.

Ross, James
Bryson, John
Gates, Jacob
Veal, Lemuel T.

Pattison, John D.

[or Patterson?]
Watkins, George
Timmons, John M.

Dilts, David
Little, Henry F.

Worthington, John
Campbell, John W.

Little, Clark
Laer, John H.

Page, James Francis
Pattee, Dummer
Ball, Cyrus P.

Peyton, George F.

Fonts, Andrew J.

Stevens, David
Hicks, Aaron
Townsley, William
Baker, David
Davis, Elijah
Rinker, Joshua
Nordyke. Noble
Lindsey, Hindley
Johnson, Daniel C.

Osborn, William W.

Moore, James
Buchanan, Jacob
Phillips, Marshall
High, Rudolph
Lester, James P.

Adams, Andrew J.

Mullendore, Francis M.

Fondy, Christopher
Wolf, Daniel
Doyle, Simon
Hughes, Joseph E.

Rothrock, George W.

Tippet, Charles W.

Perrigo, George
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29 Brides

Lie

22 Nov
27 Dec
2 May

23 Jan
2 Jun

13 Jan
26 Dec
16 Aug
6 Jun

18 Jan
6 Sept

16 Dec
12 Feb
30 Dec
14 Mar
18 Apr
26 Mar
2 Dec

17 Oct
9 Feb

7 Nov
12 Jul
7 Jan

29 Nov
6 Nov

29 Sept
14 Oct
12 Apr
3 Feb

13 Mar
24 Dec
12 Apr
6 Apr

17 Sept

11 Sept
4 Aug
9 Jan

22 Jul
5 Nov

20 Aug
4 Mar

31 Jul
10 May
19 Nov
24 Jul
22 Jan
4 Apr

17 Apr

1857
1855
1859
1836
1853
1859
1852
1855
1849
1857

1860
1847
1860
1855
1851
1839
1853
1860
1861
1862
1860
1838
1840
1855
1851
1856
1858
1858
1855
1851
1857
1849
1854
1856

1859
1852
1848
1858
1861
1842
1852
1856
1860
1862
1861
1852
1836
1861

Weaver, Adaline
Weaver, Angeline L.

Weaver, Caroline J.

Weaver, Charlotte
Weeks, Julia A.

Wert, Catharine
Wherloin, Sarah Ann
Whip, Eliza
Whitlow, Margaret
Wickersham, Melissa A.

Wickham, Catherine W.

Wickham, Elizabeth
Wickham, Emily L.

Wickham, Jane
Wickizer, Hannah Jane

Widener, Rebecca
Wiegert, Marisina

Wiertz, Catharine
Wiesen, Wilhelmina
Wilburn, Virena
*Wiley, Letty L.

Wiley, Rebecca
Wiley, Sarah
Wiley, Sarah Jane
Willet, Matilda
*Willey, Drusilla B.

Willey, Mary
Williams, Amanda
Williams, Anne E.

Williams, Catharine
Williams, Delila
Williams, Esther
Williams, Malinda
Williams, Mary

Elizabeth
Williams, Miriam
Williams, Nancy
Williams, Priscilla
Willitts, Margaret A.

Wilson, Ann G.

Wilson, Anna
Wilson, Eleanor
Wilson, Eliza Jane
Wilson, Elizabeth
Wilson, Mary
Wilson, Mary E.

Wilson, Mary Jane
Wilson, Sarah
Wilson, Sarah Bell

Harvey, Noah
West, Charles H.

Rizer, Charles
Gray, Samuel
Reed, Nelson K.

Reprogle, Perry
Rex , Levi
Rodgers, Beckwith
Paugh, Joseph
Crosgrove, Joseph S,

Yager, John L.

Warden, Bucking
Nicholas, Jacob L.

Dickey, William
Cavender, Edward
Fisher, William
Frondle, John
Gingal, Christian
Remler, Charles
Smith, William
Smith, George W.

Morris, John
Lucy, Webb J.

Million, William
Chapman, William
Saunders, William
Ramey, Jesse
Staton, Jonas R.

Statton, George
Yount, Enoch
Jacks, John W.

Coppock, Jesse
Byon, William A. B.

Westfall, Samuel

Ryan, George W.

Nowland, James
Lucus, William
Cunningham, Daniel
Spear, James
Hacket, Nathan B.

Lowe, Hugh
Irvin, Abraham
Sain, Joseph H.

Reynolds, John
Harbolt, John B.

Lain, James
Best, Peter
Tilton, Daniel J.
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30 Brides

PAGE

17 Dec 1846

15 Jan 1861
31 Mar 1862

13 Jul 1859

2 Sept
15 Oct
26 Jan
27 May
1 Jan

22 Oct
19 Jan
2 Dec
9 Nov

24 Dec
16 Sept
28 Oct
4 Feb

21 Apr
10 Jun
27 Mar
2 Feb
2 Apr

18 Apr
30 May
3 Mar

13 Dec
4 Jul

27 Dec
5 Jan

17 Sept
21 Jul
12 Sept
6 Oct

11 Nov
14 Mar
19 Dec
6 Sept

14 Sept
4 Jan

23 Nov
11 Sept
30 Jun
28 Apr
23 Aug
26 Jan

1856
1859
1856
1838
1856
1857
1862
1860
1848
1863
1855
1849
1844
1850
1847
1859
1864
1851
1853
1844
1859
1859
1838
1857
1854
1845
1835
1854
1851
1858
1843
1853
1857
1856

1855
1847

1856
1861
1853
1855
1865

Windsor, Vest
Winget, Lydia
Wise, Johanna
Witham, Lucinda

Witham, Mary Ann
Witters, Margaret
Wolf, Emanine
Wolf, Sarah
Wolf, Sarah
Wolfe, Elizabeth
Wolfe, Phebe
Wolvar, Lavina
Wolverton, Jane
Wo 1verton, Mary
Wood, Emily Jane
Woods, Harriet
Woods, Matilda
Woods, Sarah Ann
Worthington, Ann
Worthington, Catherine
Worthington, Eliza
Worthington, Lucy
Worthington, Martha
Worthington, Sarah
Worthington, Victoria
Wright, Eliza A.

Wright, Elizabeth
Wright, Lilly Ann
Wright, Lucinda
Wright, Mary
Wright , Susan
Wyley, Jane
Yerger, Catharine
York, Malinda J.

York, Rebecca
York, Susanna
Yount, Catharine
Yount, Eliza
Yount, Elizabeth Jane
Yount, Katharine
Yount, Rosannah
Yount, Sarah J.

Zook, Abigail
Zook, Maria
Zook, Rodah A.

Browing, Joseph
Wolfe, Luther
Quandy, Leopold
Mower, Consider M.

[or Moyer]
Billings, Simon H.

Troutman, William F.

Hermon, Jesse
Davis, Jacob
Hughes, Stephen
Clark, Robert M.

Funk, Levi R.

Abble, George
Tucker, Eleven
Fox, Abner
Johnson, Jeremiah B.

Fanquire, Henry
Baum, lona
Fanqrur, George
Cowger, Eli
Orr, William
Stevenson, John S.

Moore, James P.

Roberts, William
Moore, James P.

Bisher, Jeremiah, Jr,

Spencer, John M.

Tames, George
Lawson, Ira
Shields, Joshua
McCloy, Tyhlman
Phegley, Willis
Cullen, Joseph
Glass ford, Thomas
Martin, William
Gibson, Adam
Irelan, Francis M.

Metts, George P.

Downs, Nelson
Grewell, Jonathan
Reams, Jonathan
Rodgers, John Henry
Ruch, Daniel
Morrow, Richard
Brown, Elias W.

Baer, Joseph
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